
 

 

 

Veere 
 

 

Doop 1807 – 1812 

 

 

 

Goes, december 2012 

Gilles Bek 

 

 

 



Veere doop 1807 – 1812 

A 
 
1. Bastiaan Aallewijnse  X  Susanna Willeboorse 
 18/24-8-1811 Maria Elizabeth  get: geen 
 
2a. Willem Pieterse Aarnoutse  X  Jacomina Adriaanse Flipse 
 20/27-12-1807 Maria   get: Jan Pieterse, Catharina Kestelo 
 
2b. Willem Aarnouts  X  Jacomina Philipse 
 20/27-1-1810 Aarnout  get: Aarnout Aarnoutse, Jannetje Zwigman 
 
2c. Willem Pe Aarnoutse  X  Jacomina Ae Flipse 
 5/14-4-1811 Pieternella  get: Cornelis Aarense, Pieternella Ae Flipse 
 
3. Andries Ambagsheer  X  Janna Siereveld 
 6/16-9-1810 Hendrik Cornelis   get: Hendrik Ambagsheer, Elstie van Altus 
 
4a. Willem Andriese  X  Dina Walrave 
 12/19-6-1808 Cornelis  get: geen 
  
4b. Willem Andriese  X  Dina Walrave 
 25-2/4-3-1810 Joos   get: Joos Walrave, Johanna Schoe 
  
4c. Willem Andriessen  X  Dina Walrave 
 18-9/6-10-1811  Adriana  get: geen 
 
 

B 
 
5. Jacobus Bakker  X  Jannetje de Klerck 
 25-4/12-5-1811  Janna Maria  get: Janna Renard (wed van Marinus Bakker) 
 
6. Leijn Jansse Bakker  X  Willemina Cornelisse Pleijte 
 16-1/19-2-1809   Pieter   get: Jan de Lange, Pieternella Wondergem 
 
7. Marinis Bakker  X  Cornelia van Tatenhove 
 23/30-11-1808 Pieternella Jacoba   get: Jacob van Tatenhove, Pieternella de Kreek 
 
8. Jacobus van der Bal  X  Willemyna Hokke (overleden) 
 2-2/24-5-1809 Willem Joannis  get: geen 
 
9a. Jacob Beblar  X  Jacoba van Antwerpen 
 10/20-9-1807 Marinus  get: Maria Schuppens, Frederik Beblar 
  
 



9b. Jacob Beblar  X  Jacoba van Antwerpen 
 8/29-3-1809 Frederik  get: geen 
 
10a. Jacobus Been  X  Jannetje Mulder 
 25-1/1-2-1809 Huberdina  get: Maatje Zeegers 
  
10b. Jacobus Been  X  Jannetje Mulder 
 22/30-9-1810 Johanna Wilhelmina   get: Willem van Dura, Johanna Remeeus 
 
11. Jacob Beibelier  X  Jacoba van Antwerpen 
 1/20-10-1811 Elizabeth Catrina   get: Elizabeth Dronkers 
 
12. Bouke van den Berg  X  Johanna Timmermans 
 29-9/7-10-1810  Johanna Barbera   get: Johanna de Buck, François Hartman 
 
13. Johannis Blok  X  Hendrika van Mane 
 7/10-9-1809 Henrietta Maria get: Johanna Pieternella van Kleijnputte 
 
14. Francina Boone   (onecht kind)  Vader onbekend 
 ?/17-5-1808 Francina  get: Dirkje Zoonius 
 
15. Lourens Bos  X  Pieternella Peute 
 20-9/4-10-1807  Bouke Pieter Hermannus  get: Bouke Jacobus Hermannus van den Berg, 
                    Pouwelina Pieternella Maria Groenewoud 
 
16a. Adriaan van Boven  X  Aagtje Verschoor 
 3/26-8-1807 Philippus Martinus get: Philippus van Boven, Martina Margaretha van  
              Boven 
  
16b. Adriaan van Boven  X  Aagtje Verschoor 
 28-12-1808/25-1-1809 Abraham Dirk get: Abraham Dirk de Lignij 
 
17a. Marinis van Boven Iz.  X  Elizabeth Montaan 
 16/30-8-1807 Maria   get: geen 
  
17b. Marinis van Boven Jz.  X  Elizabeth Montaan 
 15/31-5-1809 Cornelia  get: Wouter van Prooyen, Cornelia Montaan 
 
18. Marinus van Boven Pz.  X  Elizabeth de Munckt 
 26-10/4-11-1810  Neeltje  get: Philippus van Boven, Adriana Wisse 
 
19. Philippus van Boven  X  Sara Schonenboom 
 15-5/23-6-1811   Philippus Martinus get: geen 
 
20. Adriaan van den Brander  X  Cornelia Wondergem 
 15/22-7-1810 Adriaan   get: geen 
 
21. Pieter Martinus Brieve  X  Elizabeth Remeus 
 26-10/3-11-1811  Maatje  get: Maatje van Santen 
 
22. Pieter Jacobus Broeke  X  Jacoba Vroland 
 1/11-3-1810 Catrina Maria  get: geen 



23. Cornelis van der Brugh  X  Maatje Donze 
 4/13-5-1810 Cornelis Marinus get: geen 
 
24. Isaak Brugmans  X  Siebregtje Folkertsma 
 16-3/26-4-1809  Aate Folkert  get: geen 
 
25. Adriaan de Bruyne  X  Maria Elizabeth de Jonge 
 20/23-12-1810 Jan   get: Jan de Bruyne 
 
26. David de Bruijne  X  Elizabeth van Wijck 
 28-2/6-3-1808 Jacoba   get: Gerrit van der Linde, Catharina van Wijck 
 
27. Jan de Bruine  X  Suzanna Oreel 
 1/14-10-1810 Adriaan   get: Adriaan de Bruyne, Leyntje Brouwer 
 
28. Cornelis van der Burgh  X  Maaytje Donse 
 2/13-11-1808 Gerrit   get: Gerrit Berckhout, Aagje Hoep 
 
29a. Anteunis But  X  Pieternella de Loose 
 3/7-2-1808 Jacobus   get: Anteunis But, Johanna But 
  
29b. Antheunis But  X  Pieternella de Loose 
 31-5/4-6-1809 Hendrik Cornelis get: Cornelis de Loose, Janna Brix 
  
29c. Anteunis But  X  Pieternella de Looze 
 5/15-12-1811 Pieter   get: Pieter Groenewoud, Johanna But 
 
30a. Ferdinandus Buijs  X  Lauwerina Kleinepier 
 6/20-1-1808 Elizabeth  get: Willem Kleinepier, Maria Kleinepier 
  
30b. Ferdinandus Buijs  X  Louwerina Kleinepier 
 21/27-8-1809 Jacoba   get: Jacoba Buijs 
  
30c. Ferdinandus Buijs  X  Louwerina Kleinepier 
 3/9-9-1810 Willem   get: geen 
 
31a. Hendrik Bijl  X  Johanna Wittevronge 
 10/20-8-1809 Wilhelmina  get: geen 
  
31b. Hendrik Bijl  X  Johanna Wittevrangel 
 25/29-7-1810 Hendrika  get: geen 
 

C 
 
32a. Frans Castel  X  Christina Melse 
 2/16-12-1810 Willemina  get: Leendert Melsen, Willemina Polderman 
 
32b. Frans Castel  X  Christina Melse 
 1/10-11-1811 Catharina  get: Jan Castel, Magdalena van Rijswijk 
 



33. Jacobus Castel  X  Catarina van den Broeke 
 4/11-3-1810 Cornelis  get: Cornelis Brouwer, Elisabeth Castel 
 
34. Jan Castel  X  Magdalena van Rijswijk 
 9/15-9-1811 Pieter   get: Frans Castel, Christina Melse 
 
35. Johan Daniel Christiaan  X  Adriana Vreeke 
 21/28-10-1810 Johan Daniel Fransiskus  get: Fransiskus Repingen, Geertje Leys 
 
36a. Isaac Clouling  X  Sarah Roous 
 8/28-10-1807 Isaac   get: geen 
  
36b. Isaac Clouwling  X  Sarah Kobus 
 10/26-11-1809 Thomas Joshun  get: geen 
 
 

D 
 
37. David Davidse  X  Maria Sanville 
 23-11/1-12-1811  Pieter  get: Pieter Davidse, Johanna Davidse 
 
38a. Cornelis Jacobusse Dekker  X  Maria Janse Jeroen 
 9/16-9-1810 Jacobus   get: Jan de Molenaar, Elizabeth Jacobusse Dekker 
  
38b. Cornelis Jacobusse Dekker  X  Maria Janse Jeronimus 
 1/8-9-1811 Jan   get: Jan Pieterse Jeronimus, Janna Pernielse 
 
39. Cornelis Delbeke  X  Elizabeth Castel 
 15/20-10-1811 Pieter   get: Catrina Delbeke 
 
40a. Jan Dingemanze  X  Elizabeth Jonasse 
 14/27-9-1807 Pieter   get: geen 
  
40b. Jan Dingemans  X  Elisabeth Jonasse 
 18-1/18-2-1810  Joanna  get: Joanna de Voogd 
 
41. Joost Dingemanse  X  Maatje Walrave 
 26-10/6-11-1808  Adriaan  get: Johanna de Groote 
 
42. Gillis Dirksen  X  Adriana van Maldegem 
 4/10-2-1811 Jacoba Maria  get: geen 
 
43. Antoni van Dist  X  Leuntje van Dussen 
 23-4/24-5-1809  Jozina   get: Leendert van Dist, Johanna Verkerken 
 
44a. Izaac Jacobze Dorlijn  X  Adriana Izaacze Plantefeber 
 13/20-5-1807 Elizabeth  get: Willem van Maldegem, Elizabeth Broeke 
  
44b. Isaak Jacobusse Dourlijn  X  Adriana Isakje Plantefeber 
 3/8-6-1808 Pieternella  get: Isaak Plantefeber, Pieternella Meelis 



44c. Izaak Jacobusse Dorlijn  X  Adriana Izakse Plantefeber 
 20/29-12-1811 Jacobus   get: geen 
 
45a. Salomon Adrianus van Dura  X  Pieternella Josina Verbeeke 
 5-12-1806/4-1-1807  Abram Johannes get: Abram Johannes Verbeeke 
  
45b. Salomon Adrianus van Dura  X  Pieternella Josina Verbeeke 
 8/21-5-1809 Willem Adrianus get: Willem Adrianus van Dura 
 
46. H. ten Dijk  X  Elizabeth Sepbrands 
 ?/27-1-1811 Elizabeth Hermania get: Willemina van der Weele 
 

E 
 
47a. Abram Engels  X  Maatje Zeegers 
 5/16-3-1808 Abram   get: Jannetje Zeegers 
  
47b. Abram Engels  X  Maatje Zegers 
 24-8/3-9-1809 Jacobus Johannis get: Jacobus Been, Jannetje Mulder 
 
48a. Jacob van der Eyck  X  Henderina Roelse 
 24-8/9-9-1810 Pieternella Maria get: Dirk Zeegers, Pieternella Burgers 
  
48b. Jacob van der Eijk  X  Hendrina Roelse 
 26-11/8-12-1811  Johannes Adrianus get: geen 
 
49a. Jan van der Eijk  X  Willemina de Weelde 
 13/19-11-1809 Jannetje  get: Jacob van der Eijk, Henderina Roelse 
  
49b. Jan van den Eyk  X  Willemina de Wilde 
 11-2/3-3-1811 Grietje   get: geen 
 

F 
 
50. John Fagg  X  Jacoba Johanna van der Tollen 
 3-11/3-12-1809   Jane   get: geen 
 
51a. Jacobus Franke  X  Pieternella de Jonge 
 24/27-1-1810 Cornelia Johanna get: Nicolaas de Jonge, Johanna Catharina de Jonge 
   
51b. Jacobus Franke  X  Pieternella de Jonge 
 26/27-1-1811 Joos   get: Joos Franken, Sara Zuurkappij 
  
52. Maarten Franco  X  Elisabeth Polderman 
 28-7/2-8-1807 Maarten  get: geen 
  
53. Jacobus Francuy  X  Martina Loentje 
 11/23-6-1811 Jacobus   get: Jacobus Sarkal, Bastiana Francuy 
 



54. Maatje Francoijs  (onecht kind)   Vader onbekend 
 2-1/8-4-1810 Jacob   get: Jacobus Francoijs, Mertina Loentje 
 
55a. Jan Françooij  X  Catharina Prinse 
 15/27-9-1807 Maatje   get: Leijntje Mortier 
  
55b. Jan Françooij  X  Catharina de Prinse 
 13/18-1-1809 Cornelis  get: geen 
  
55c. Jan Fransois  X  Catharina de Prince 
 22-2/3-3-1811 Cornelis Marinus get: Jacoba de Prince 
 
56. Johannis Francooys  X  Francina Valkenburg 
 2/24-12-1809 Johannis  get: Herman Cornelis Rens, Johanna Valkenburg 
 
57. Jan Jansse de Fouw  X  Johanna Lievenze de Meulenmeester 
 4/12-2-1809 Sara   get: Pieter Jansse de Fouw, Johanna Goedertieren 
 

G 
 
58. Antoine Gall  (overleden)  X  Anna Goverts 
 18/30-6-1811 Antoine  get: Adriana van der Blaas 
 
59. Jan Geldhof  X  Maatje Mortier 
 31-8/13-9-1807  Geertje  get: Geertje Ponnet 
 
60. Jan Geldhof  X  Johanna Geschiere 
 27-4/3-5-1809 Jacobus   get: Fransyna Dorlijn 
 
61a. Pieter Geldoof  X  Paulina Meulemeester 
 5/8-7-1810 Abraham  get: Josina Kervink 
  
61b. Pieter Abramse Geldof  X  Paulina Meulmeester 
 28-10/3-11-1811  Levin   get: Levin Meulmeester, Johanna Leinse Dekker 
 
62. Jacomina Geldof  (onecht kind)  Vader onbekend 
 8-1/17-2-1808 David   get: Josina Coree, Grietje de Bree 
 
63. Frederik Willem van Gendt  X  Anthonia Maria Thierion 
 16/18-3-1807 Jean François  get: geen 
 
64. Jan Gerrits  X  Clazina de Graaff 
 19-2/19-4-1807  Alida Cornelia  get: geen 
 
65a. Abraham Goedbloed  X  Johanna Oreel 
 2/13-8-1809 Elizabeth  get: Abraham Goedbloed, Elizabeth Schout 
  
65b. Abraham Goedbloed  X  Johanna Oreel 
 27-5/2-6-1811 Willem   get: Frans Meijer, Jacomina Oreel 
 



66. Anthoni Gooijen  X  Catharina Tilleman 
 15/19-5-1811 Adriana Catharina get: Hendrik Gooijen, Antonia Kwak 
 
67. Bastiaan Groen  X  Dirkje But 
 25-12-1811/5-1-1812  Wilhelmina Louwerina  get: Cornelis But, Louwrina Plantefeber 
 

H 
 
68. Lourens Halewijnse  X  Pieternella Dellebeke 
 4/9-9-1810 Pieter   get: Pieter Dellebeke, Sara Langebeke 
 
69. Martinus Harthoorn  X  Jacoba Filipse 
 26-12-1810/13-1-1811  Elizabeth get: Elizabeth de Klerk 
 
70a. Adriaan van Hedikhuizen  X  Willemyna Sandoor 
 10/17-12-1809 Jan Jacob en  get: Arij Polderman, Jacoba de Waal 
       Gerrit Arij (tweeling) 
 
70b. Adriaan van Hedikhuyzen  X  Willemyna Sadoor 
 30-1/24-2-1811  Elizabeth Jacoba get: geen 
  
71. Hendrikus Hekelbeek  X  Johanna Willeboers 
 29-12-1806/4-1-1807  Pieter Jan get: geen 
 
72a. Marinus Adriaan Hekelbeeke  X  Catharina Johanna Schalk 
 4/12-4-1807 Susanna Maria  get: Johanna Schalk 
  
72b. Marinus Adriaan Hekelbeke  X  Chatarina Johanna Schalk 
 4/9-12-1810 Pieternella Martina get: Martina Hekelbeke  
 
73. Martina Hekelbeke  (onecht kind)  Vader onbekend 
 27-1-1804/13-5-1810  Janna Willemina  get: Abraham Hekelbeke 
 
74a. Pieter Helbers  X  Susanna Bendel 
 1-7/5-8-1810 Johanna  get: Pieter Johannis Bendel, Johanna Bosman 
  
74b. Pieter Helberts  X  Susanna Bendel 
 28-7/11-8-1811  Antonetta  get: geen 
 
75. Gerrit van Hemert  X  Catharina Janse Poppe 
 6/12-5-1811 Jan Cornelis  get: Jan Cornelis Poppe 
 
76a. Engel de Herder  X  Margrieth de Ridder 
 16/17-4-1808 Hari   get: geen 
  
76b. Engel den Herder  X  Grietje de Ridder 
 12/14-5-1809 Klasina   get: Klasina de Ridder 
 
77a. Pieter Herting  X  Maria Cornelia Sikkretan 
 25/31-5-1807 Jan Anthonie  get: Jan Anthonie Sikkuetan, Maria Elizabeth de Roo 



  
77b. Pieter Herting  X  Maria Cornelia Sikkreton 
 26-9/5-10-1808  Marinus  get: geen 
  
77c. Pieter Herting  X  Maria Cornelia Sikkretan 
 24-9/8-10-1809  Cornelis Marinis get: Jan Anthonij Sikkretan, Maria Elizabeth de Roo 
  
77d. Pieter Herting  X  Maria Cornelia Sikretan 
 3/16-9-1810 Izaak   get: geen 
  
77e. Pieter Herting  X  Maria Cornelia Sekkretan 
 7/17-11-1811 Marinis   get: geen 
 
78. James Heselden  X  Sarach Watkinson 
 28-10/24-11-1811  Elizabeth  get: James Heselden (grootvader), Elisabeth Dixon  
              (grootmoeder) 
 
79. Jacob van der Heijk  X  Hendrina Roelse 
 26-2/19-3-1808  Pieternella Susanna get: Pieternella Burgers 
  
80. Willem Heyliger  X  Maria van de Verloremeet 
 30-9/11-10-1807  Martina  get: Martina van de Verloremeet 
 
81a. Pieter van den Heuvel  X  Catharina Willemina Sanders 
 4/23-10-1808 Thomas Johan  get: geen 
  
81b. Pieter van den Heuvel  X  Catharina Willemina Sanders 
 6-2/3-3-1811 Johan Pieter  get: geen 
 
82. Anthonij Hillebrand  X  Leuntje de Pagter 
 2/28-8-1808 Jacoba Francina get: geen 
 
83a. Marinus Hogedeure  X  Neeltje Plantefeber 
 7/13-5-1807 Dina   get: geen 
  
83b. Marinus Hogedenne  X  Neeltje Plantefeeber 
 9/13-11-1808 Izaak   get: Izaak Plantefeeber, Pieternella Meelis 
 
83c. Marinus Janis Hogedeure  X  Neeltje Iz. Plantefever 
 8/14-4-1811 Izaak   get: Izaak Plantefever, Pieternella Melis 
 
84. Andries den Hollander  X  Tannetje Louwerens 
 18/26-3-1809 Johanna  get: geen 
 
85. Willem den Hollander  X  Levina Magdalena de Voer 
 29-6/5-7-1807 Jan Gerret  get: Jan den Hollander, Cornelia van Kerkhoove 
 
86. Benjamin Hoogerwerf  X  Jannetje Jacobze 
 3-3/15-4-1807 Geertruij  get: Geertruij Jacobze 
 
87. Cornelis Hoogtwout (overleden)  X  Anna Montaan 
 22/29-3-1809 Cornelia Johanna get: Philippus Johanis Nagel, Johanna Luyte 



88a. Jacobus van den Hooven  X  Catharina Pieternella van den Broeke 
 4-9/1-10-1809 Arij   get: geen 
  
88b. Jacobus van den Hoove  X  Catharina Pieternella van den Broecke 
 7/28-10-1810 Jacobus Pieter  get: geen 
 
89. Pieter van Hoopen  X  Bastiana Albregtse 
 11/17-11-1811 Jan   get: Jan Albregtse, Jannetje van den Berge 
 

I 
 
90a. Leijn Ingelze  X  Pieternella Flipze 
 11/17-1-1808 Neeltje   get: Lauwrens Ingelze, Willemina Ingelze 
  
90b. Leyn Ingelse  X  Pieternella Flipse 
 8/15-7-1809 Jacomina  get: Willem Aarnoutse, Jacomina Flipse 
 
91. Hendrik Iwers  X  Susanna Bersteling 
 12/24-9-1809 Christian  get: Hendrik Iwers, Alida Bersteling 

 

J 
 
92a. Jan Jacobze  X  Maatje Roelze 
 26-8/6-9-1807 Maria   get: Maria Gideons 
  
92b. Jan Jacobse  X  Maatje Roelse 
 25-2/11-3-1810  Maatje  get: geen 
 
92c. Jan Jacobse  X  Maatje Roelse 
 12/24-11-1811 Catharina  get: Maria Gideons, Catharina Jacobse 
 
93. Abraham Janse  X  Wilhelmina Pieterse 
 28-11/1-12-1811  Jan   get: Jan Janse, Lena Louwerse 
 
94a. Bartel Jansen  X  Johanna Aarnoutse 
 14/23-6-1807 Francina Johanna get: Francina van den Bosse 
  
94b. Bartel Janse  X  Johanna Pieterse Aarnoutse 
 26-11/2-12-1810  Maria  get: Jan Aarnoutse, Johanna Janse 
 
95a. Pieter Jasperze  X  Catharina de Kroo 
 29-8/16-9-1807   Anna   get: geen 
  
95b. Pieter Jasperse  X  Christina de Kroo 
 9/18-1-1809 Jan   get: geen 
  
95c. Pieter Jasperse  X  Christina de Kroo 
 21/27-10-1811 Magdalena  get: geen 



K 
 
96a. Cornelis van Kamer  X  Elizabeth van Dura 
 7/12-7-1807 Johannes  get: Johannes van Dura, Sara Wouters 
  
96b. Cornelis van Kamer  X  Elizabeth van Dura 
 22-1/5-2-1809 Cornelia Johanna get: Lieven van Kamer, Cornelia Haasakker 
 
97. Marcus Kasse  X  Susanna Johanna de Stuer 
 11/26-5-1811 Cornelis  get: geen 
 
98a. Marinus Kerrevink  X  Jacoba Prinse 
 15-11/16-12-1807  Pieter  get: geen 
  
98b. Marinus Kervink  X  Jacoba de Prinse 
 24-6/8-7-1810 Elisabeth  get: geen 
 
99. Abraham Kimmel  X  Cornelia Catharina Wouters 
 3/7-2-1808 Jacobus   get: Jacobus Gosardus Kimmel, Cornelia Catharina 
              Kimmel 
 
100. Gerardus Kimmel  X  Burgje van Pelt 
 6/20-8-1809 Hubregt  get: Adriana Spuij 
 
101. Cornelis Kinnephaas  X  Cornelia Roelse 
 8/11-2-1810 Magdalena  get: geen 
 
102a. Jacobus de Klerk  X  Janna Sturm 
 5/12-11-1809 Jacoba Johanna  get: Elizabeth de Klerk 
  
102b. Jacobus de Klerk  X  Janna Sturm 
 30-9/7-10-1810   Jacobus  get: Leijn Leijs, Elizabeth Renard 
  
102c. Jacobus de Klerk  X  Janna Sturm 
 13/24-11-1811 Leijntje   get: Leijntje Roose 
 
103. Jacobus de Klerk  X  Jacomina Versluis 
 21/30-6-1811 Elizabeth  get: Adriaan de Klerk, Martina Hendrikse 
 
104a. Jan de Klerk  X  Josina Verhoeve 
 15-12-1808/18-1-1809  Elizabeth get: Jacobus de Klerk, Janna Sturm 
  
104b. Jan de Klerk  X  Josina Verhoeve 
 12/21-1-1810 Jacobus   get: Jacobus de Klerk, Janna Sturm 
 
105a. Jan Kleynman  X  Tannetje van Boven 
 17-1/10-2-1808   Jan   get: Jan van Boven 
 
 
  



105b. Jan Kleijnman  X  Tanna van Boven 
 25-6/1-7-1810 Abraham Dirk Cornelis get: Abraham Dirk de Ligny (predikant te Veere), 
              Cornelia van der Bal (wed. van Jacobus Kloot) 
 
106. Willem Klums  X  Grietje Koomans 
 6/10-5-1807 Martinus  get: Elizabeth Dideriks 
 
107. Gerardus Koets  X  Elizabeth de Keyser 
 3/11-11-1807 Simon   get: geen 
 
108. Pieter Koppejan  X  Jannetje Toor 
 18/26-8-1810 Louwerens  get: geen 
 
109. Bart Kraaynest  X  Maatje Pieterse Bak 
 22/30-12-1810 Maria Antonetta get: Jan Tromp, Anna Maria Christiaanse 
 
110. Abraham de Kramer  X  Adriana de Prince 
 24/30-12-1810 Sara   get: geen 
 
111a. Elias Kroonenburg  X  Theodora van Dura 
 3/8-2-1807 Cornelis  get: Cornelis Kroonenburg Jz, Cornelia Kroonenburg 
  
111b. Elias Kroonenburg  X  Theodora van Dura 
 3/5-2-1809 Sara Johanna  get: Johannes van Dura, Sara Wouters 
  
111c. Elias Kroonenburg  X  Theodora van Dura 
 14/24-11-1811 Francina Maria  get: Francina van Leen, Johannes van Dura 
 
112. Adriaan Janzen Krijger  X  Jacomina Pieterze Phlipze 
 31-3/8-4-1807 Pieter   get: Pieter Janisse Phlipze, Prina Pieterze Phlipze 
 

L 
 
113a. Joost Langebeeke  X  Tannetje Pleyte 
 20/26-6-1808 Wisse   get: Wisse Langebeeke 
  
113b. Joos Langebeke  X  Tannetje Pleijte 
 9/14-10-1810 Willemyna  get: Aarnout Aarnoutse, Willemyna Borstelaar 
  
113c. Joost Langebeeke  X  Tannetje Pleijte 
 9/17-11-1811 Wilhelmina  get: Aarnout Aarnoutse, Wilhelmina Bastelaar 
 
114. Wisse Langebeke  X  Pieternella Arpe 
 6/20-5-1810 Willem   get: geen 
 
115a Lein Lankester   X  Cornelia Vinke 
 31-12-1806/21-1-1807  Jacobus  get: geen 
  
115b Leijn Lankester Dz.  X  Cornelia Vinke 
 29-2/9-3-1808 Willem   get: geen 



 
116. Jan de Lanoij  X  Cornelia Catharina Kamaker 
 5/22-12-1811 Johanna Sara  get: geen 
 
117a. Leijn Leijns  X  Elizabeth Renard 
 16/20-9-1807 Jacobus   get: Jacobus de Klerk, Janna Jansje Sturm 
 
117b. Leyn Leys  X  Elizabeth Renard 
 12/19-5-1811 Elizabeth  get: Jacobus de Klerk, Janna Sturm 
 
118. Marinus Johannis van der Linde  X  Crina Cornelia Engelse 
 26-9/13-10-1811  Elizabeth Cornelia get: geen 
 
119. Pieter Lindenberg  X  Catharina Reijniersse 
 17/28-7-1811 Johannis  get: Johanna Nooteboom 
 
120. Karel Lievense  X  Lucretia Zuurveld 
 23-7/1-8-1809 Cornelis  get: Geertje Louwers Grootjans 
 
121. Arnoldus Lomberg  X  Johanna van Staten 
 4/12-10-1808 Johanna  get: Gabriel Gee, Elizabeth Roelofs 
 
122a. Johan Christiaan Lohof  X  Elizabeth Jongepier 
 19/28-1-1807 Jan Otto  get: geen 
  
122b. Johan Christiaan Loohoff  X  Elisabeth Jongepier 
 19/27-5-1810 Johan Otto  get: geen 
 
123. Christiaan Loof of Loohef  X  Elizabeth Jongepier 
 5/7-12-1808 Johan Christiaan get: geen  
 
124a. Elias de Loose  X  Maria Louwerse 
 5/9-12-1807 Janna Maria  get: Janna Bricx, Cornelis de Loose 
  
124b. Elias de Looze  X  Maria Louwerse 
 15/25-12-1808 Johanna Josina  get: Abraham Louwerse, Josina de Hondt 
 
125a. Jan de Loose  X  Maatje But 
 22/26-7-1807 Hendrik   get: Cornelis de Loose, Janna Bricx 
  
125b. Jan de Loose  X  Maatje Buth 
 24-7/5-8-1810 Hendrik Cornelis get: Cornelis de Loose, Janna Bricx wed. van de Loose 
 
126. Nicolaas de Looze  X  Elizabeth Huijpe 
 10-10/4-11-1810  Hendrik Cornelis get: Cornelis de Looze, Janna Bricx 
 
127. Daniel Lootens  X  Maria Susanna van der Heijs 
 26-2/11-3-1807   Willem  get: Willem Lootens, Maria Jacoba van Weegen 
 
128. Jan Lootte  X  Adriana van der Plas 
 29-11/16-12-1810  Johannes  get: geen 
 



129a. Gillis Louwerse  X  Janna Jacobse Louws 
 21/29-6-1808 Cornelis  get: Cornelis Jasperse 
  
129b. Gillis Louwerse  X  Janna Jacobse Lous 
 14/18-11-1810 Jacobus Gillis  get: Jacobus G. Lous, Suzanna de Bree 
 
130. Jacobus Louwerse  X  Jacomina Walrave 
 15/24-12-1809 Cornelis  get: Cornelis Walrave, Maatje Walrave 
 
 

M 
 
131a. Wilhelmus van Maanen  X  Willemina Adriana Jeffrij 
 4/14-1-1807 Sophia Anna  get: geen 
  
131b. Willem van Manen  X  Willemina Joffrij 
 31-1/10-2-1811  Adrianus Martinus get: geen 
 
132. Thomas Machielze  X  Johanna Goedbloed 
 16-4/1-5-1808 Johanna  get: Gerrit de Koster, Cornelia Nokke 
 
133. Jacobus Leonardus le Mahieu  X  Levina Jacoba Johanna Sanders 
 14/26-5-1811 Anna Pieternella get: Pieter le Mahieu, Anna van Lemzeele 
 
134. Janis van Marlen  X  Elisabeth van Kamer 
 29-6/8-7-1810 Hendrik Jacobus get: Cornelia van der Bal 
 
135. Floris Maljers  X  Louwerina Walrave 
 18/26-5-1811 Pieter   get: Pieter Maljers, Sara Poppe 
 
136a. Anthonij Jacob Marinissen  X  Helena Swemer 
 13-3/2-4-1809 Johanna Geertruida Jacoba  get: Gillis Jacobus van de Linde, Geertruida Maria 
          Swemer 
  
136b. Anthonij Jacob Marinissen  X  Helena Zwemer 
 11-8/23-9-1810  Catharina Frederica get: Carel Frederik de Vassij, Catharina Abigael  
              Marinissen 
 
137a. Charel Mathyse  X  Neeltje Sonius  
 4/8-4-1810 Cornelia Johanna get: Tannetje Mathijse 
  
137b. Charel Mathijse  X  Neeltje Gronius of Sonius 
 16/28-7-1811 Petrus Francinus get: Francina de Jong 
 
138. Henderik Meadows  X  Harriet Gegg 
 29-4/1-6-1808 Anna Marija  get: geen 
 
139. Cornelis Meeuse  X  Maria Coenraads 
 2/6-11-1808 Cornelis  get: geen 
 



140a. Johannis Meeuse  X  Johanna Wouters 
 19/30-8-1807 Adriana   get: Johannis Wouters, Adriana van den Bosse 
 
140b. Jan Meeuwe  X  Johanna Wouters 
 30-7/10-9-1809  Gideon Christianus get: Christiaan Meeuwe, Adriana van der Meijer 
  
140c. Jan Meeuse  X  Janna Wouters 
 5-6/14-7-1811 Johannis Adrianis get: Adriana Wouters 
 
141. Mels Melze  X  Elizabeth Vrooland 
 16/24-1-1808 Christina  get: Christina Melze 
 
142. Jacob Merison  X  Hendrica Wilhelm 
 17/31-5-1809 Jacoba Willemina get: Willemina Adriana Merison 
 
143. Johannis Meskes  X  Sara de Loose 
 22-2/11-3-1810  Adam   get: geen 
 
144a. François Meijer  X  Jacomina Oreel 
 20/31-5-1807 Susanna  get: Willem Oreel, Susanna Tappers 
  
144b. Frans Meijer  X  Jacomina Oreel 
 8/15-2-1809 Cornelis  get: geen 
 
145. Adriaan Mulder  X  Cornelia Zeegers 
 20/25-3-1807 Elisabeth  get: Hendrik Mulder, Elizabeth Steendam 
 

N 
 
146a. Cornelis de Nood  X  Elizabeth Maria van Oosten 
 9/25-12-1807 Paulus   get: Paulus van Oosten, Maria Elizabeth Schut 
  
146b. Cornelis de Nood Dz.  X  Elizabeth Maria van Oosten 
 7/29-10-1809 David   get: David de Nood 
  
146c. Cornelis de Nood Dz.  X  Elizabeth Maria van Oosten 
 28-11/9-12-1810  Johanna Kornelia get: Johanna Cornelia van Oosten 
 

O 
 
148. Jacob Dirk Oerlemans  X  Catharina Fransina Kimmel 
 30-3/15-4-1810  Maria Martina  get: Cornelis Kimmel, Maria Boexem (echtgenoten) 
 
149. Johannes Ollebrandse  X  Catharina Pangeel 
 15/17-3-1811 Jan   get: Pieter Jacobus Detenburg, Maatje Matthijssen 
 
150. Hendrik Onderdijk  X  Elizabeth Ruytenberg 
 12/27-10-1811 Francina Hendrika get: Jasper Onderdijk, Elizabeth Dedoeders 
 



151a. Jan van Oosten   X  Josina Jacomina van der Grift 
 28-10/15-11-1807  Adriana Jacoba get: geen 
  
151b. Jan van Oosten Gz.  X  Josina Jacomina van der Grift 
 10-12-1809/7-1-1810  Jacoba Adriana get: geen 
 
152. Johannis van Oosten  X  Maria van Boven 
 4/24-2-1811 Paulus   get: Paulus van Oosten, Maria Elizabeth Schut 
 
153. Joos van Oosten  X  Maria Meijer 
 28-3/7-4-1811 Paulus   get: Paulus van Oosten, Maria Schut 
 

P 
 
154a. Jan Janse Pere  X  Catrina Castel 
 12/17-6-1810 Jan   get: Jan Pere, Catrina Boudewijnse (echtgenoten) 
  
154b. Jan Janse Peere  X  Catharina Kastel 
 18/29-9-1811 Jacobus   get: Jacobus Kastel, Catharina van den Broeke 
 
155. Johannes van Pellekom  X  Maatje Meijn 
 15/21-8-1808 Alida Cornelia  get: Abraham Meijn, Alida Cornelia Brinks 
 
156. Izaak Louwerse Plantefever  X  Geertje Vermeulen 
 19-2/1-3-1809 Louwers  get: Elisabeth Plantefever 
 
157. Abraham Polderman  X  Maria Broeke 
 23/29-10-1809 Jacomina Pieternella get: Pieter Lijnse, Jacomina Vrooland 
 
158. Arij Polderman  X  Cornelia Vinke 
 16/28-4-1811 Antje   get: geen 
 
159. Marinus Polderman  X  Sara Fakket 
 13/24-6-1810 Johanna Pieternella get: Jacobus van der Hoeve, Pieternella Catarina van  
              der Broeke (echtgenoten) 
 
160a. Marinus Johannis Polderman  X  Alida van Kamer 
 17-6/8-7-1810 Antheunis Marinus get: geen 
  
160b. Marin Jean Polderman  X  Alida van Kamer 
 10/14-7-1811 Cornelia Livina  get: geen 
 
161. Wouter van Prooyen  X  Cornelia Montaan 
 17-6/7-7-1811 Arnoldus Pieter  get: geen 
 

R 
 
162. Wigman Gerrit van Ree  X  Neeltje Buth 
 15-9/1-10-1809   Willemina  get: Willem Buth 



 
163. Hendrik Reedijk  X  Elizabeth van der Schoor 
 11/26-11-1809 Cornelia  get: Aarnout van der Schoor, Adriana van Poelje 
 
164. Nicolaas Reisink  X  Sara van den Brink 
 10/23-4-1808 Arend   get: Arend Reisink 
 
165. Carel Remeeus  X  Catharina Helena Hulst 
 6/27-1-1810 Cornelis  get: geen 
 
166. Jeroen Remeeus  X  Hubertje Elizabeth de Leeuw 
 18/28-4-1811 Catharina  get: Hermanus de Vroom, Catharina Wittevronge 
 
167. Pieter Remeeus  X  Jacoba Wilhelmina de Nieuwenboer 
 25-11/4-12-1808  Pieter William get: Pieternella Lammers 
 
168a. Ds. Jacob Renier (predikant)  X  Cornelia Moset 
 18-12-1806/11-1-1807  Elizabeth get: geen 
  
168b. Dhr. Jacob Renier (predikant alhier)  X  Cornelia Moset 
 9-5/4-6-1809 Elizabeth Petronella get: Salomon van Benthem, Elizabeth Petronella van  
              Benthem 
  
168c. Jacob Renier (predikant Ned. Herv. Kerk Veere)  X  Cornelia Moset 
 17-3/14-4-1811  Jacob   get: geen 
 
169. Kornelis Rijnberg  X  Regina Meijer 
 10/24-9-1809 Adriana Francina Cornelia  get: Frans Rijnberg, Adriana Blom 
 
170. Jan Danielse Rooze  X  Katharina Bommeljé 
 10/17-3-1811 Daniel   get: Janna Danielse Rooze 
 

S 
 
171. Antone Sanmas  X  Jane Sanmas 
 31-1/7-2-1808 George   get: Margrat Sutherland 
 
172. George Schade  X  Pieternella Vetjes 
 28-3/5-4-1809 Cornelis Hendrik get: Cornelis van Kamer, Elizabeth van Duin 
 
173a. Pieter Schoonenboom  X  Catrina Dorlijn 

11/16-8-1807 Neeltje   get: Willem Dorlijn, Neeltje Westveer 
 
173b. Pieter Schoonenboomen  X  Catharina Dourleyn 
 17/25-9-1808 Pieter   get: Pieter Boogaard, Jacomina van Vlaanderen 
 
173c. Pieter Schoonenboom  X  Catharina Dorlijn 
 15/21-1-1810 Leendert  get: Cornelis Minderhout, Neeltje Westveer 
 
 



173d. Pieter Schoonenboom  X  Catharina Dorleyn 
 5/10-2-1811 Leendert  get: Jacob Schoonenboom, Neeltje Westveer 
 
174a. Thomas Scragge  X  Ann Castle 
 9/30-8-1807 Thomas   get: geen 
 
174b. Thomas Scragg  X  Anna Castle 
 16-11/24-12-1809  Elisabeth  get: geen 
 
175. Jan Schreijenberg  X  Janna Joosen Buk 
 16/22-7-1810 Maarten  get: Pieter Schreijenberg, Maatje Vader 
 
176. Frederik Willem Schiffner  X  Krina Magdalena Verhulst 
 24-5/18-6-1809  Maria Christina get: Noach Verhulst 
 
177. Jan Schut  X  Magdaleena Keunings 
 15/18-11-1810 Johanna Sovia  get: Josina van der Grif 
 
178. Johannis Schut  X  Levina Lievenze de Vries 
 27-9/5-10-1808   Levina   get: geen   
 
179a. Abraham Schuijtwerver  X  Maatje Weesepole 
 21-11/3-12-1809  Jacomina  get: Jacomina Poppe 
 
179b. Abraham Schuylwerve  X  Maatje Weezepoel 
 18/28-4-1811 Martina Carolina get: Martina Hekelbeeke 
 
180. Margrieth Schrijver  (onecht kind)  Vader onbekend 
 12-2/25-3-1807  Louis Fredericus get: Francina Verdonk 
 
181a. Andriks Seckebolle  X  Willemijna van Himberg 
 10/14-6-1807 Maatje   get: David Tonis, Maatje de Jonge 
 
181b. Andries Seckebolle  X  Willemina van Hemberg 
 9/15-2-1809 Marinus  get: David Tonis, Pieternella van Hemberg 
 
182. Johannis Smit jr.  X  Leuntje Thileman 
 14/18-10-1807 Jan   get: Jan Smit, Tannetje van Gaalen 
 
183. Joost Snijders  X  Janna van den Bant 
 31-3/5-4-1809 Dorotea Cornelia get: Samuel Beeist, Cornelia de Joode 
 
184. Daniel Soetens  X  Maria Susanna van der Heijs 
 16/27-10-1811 Maria Susanna  get: geen 
 
185. Simon Steendam  X  Levina Dellebeck 
 29-8/8-9-1811 Simon   get: Jan Steendam, Elizabeth Broeke 
 
186. Jacob de Steur  X  Christina van de Bulke 
 15/28-10-1807 Abraham  get: Abraham de Steur, Adriana de Bruine 
 
 



187. Neeltje de Steur  (onecht kind)  Vader onbekend 
 30-9/4-11-1807  Pieternella  get: Sara Visser 
 
188. Neeltje de Steur  (onecht kind)  Vader onbekend 
 ?/4-8-1811 Neeltje   get: Paulina Meulmeester 
 
189a. Pieter de Steur  X  Tannetje Wagenaar 
 12/20-1-1808 Adriana   get: Adriana Peere 
 
189b. Pieter de Steur  X  Tannetje Wagenaar 
 24/29-3-1809 Izaak   get: Izaak de Steur, Cornelia Minderhout 
 
189c. Pieter de Steur  X  Tannetje Wagenaar 
 12/25-11-1810 Adriana   get: geen 
 
190a. Bastiaan Streefkerk  X  Johanna Jacoba de Vries 
 6/15-3-1807 Anthonie  get: Anthonie Hoogerwerf, Thona Streefkerk 
  
190b. Bastiaan Streefkerke  X  Johanna Jacoba Vriese 
 8/23-9-1810 Johanna Bastiana get: geen 
 
191a. Cornelis Streefkerke  X  Margrieth Smit 
 ?/27-12-1807 Bastiaan Cornelis get: Bastiaan Streefkerke, Joanna Jacoba de Vries 
 
191b. Cornelis Streefkerken  X  Grietje Smit 
 5/14-10-1810 Jacoba Cornelia  get: Johannes Foks, Jacoba Smit 
 
192. George Stuart  X  Neeltje Snekkenberg 
 10/16-3-1808 Janna   get: Anna Stuart 
 
193a. Pieter Sturm  X  Johanna de Bruyn 
 21/28-9-1808 Pieter   get: geen 
 
193b. Pieter Sturm  X  Johanna de Bruyne 
 29-8/9-9-1810 Abraham  get: Abraham de Steur, Adriana de Bruyne 
 
194. Bernardus Christiaan van Swers  X  Neeltje Steijn 
 15/28-4-1811 Hermanus Johannis get: geen 
 
195. Cornelis van Sweijndregt  X  Cornelia Buth 
 23/29-10-1809 Antonia Pieternella get: Anteunis Buth, Pieternella de Loose 
 

T 
 
196. Jan Tak jr.  X  Cornelia Gommers 
 30-12-1810/13-1-1811  Alida  get: Tan Tak, Alida Zeedijk 
 

 



V 
 
197. Jacob van der Vaart  X  Anna Catharina Vos 
 18/24-6-1807 Catharina  get: Johannes Vos 
 
198a. Paulus Ventteville  X  Prina Francoys 
 27-3/1-4-1810 Paulus   get: Magdalena Venttevile 
 
198b. Paulus Vendeville  X  Prina Francooij 
 13/24-11-1811 Jacobus   get: Jacobus Francooij, Maria de Prinse 
 
199a. Pieter Vientevogel  X  Bastiana van Wijck 
 7/23-6-1807 Neeltje   get: Willem Vientevogel 
 
199b. Pieter Ventevogel  X  Bastiana van Wijk 
 3/17-3-1811 Stoffelina  get: geen 
 
200. Carel Verdoenk  X  Susanna Staalman 
 23/27-10-1811 Maatje Wilhelmina get: Willem den Hollander, Cornelia de Haas 
 
201a. Pieter Vrelle  X  Sara Janse 
 10/14-1-1810 Elisabeth  get: Mels Gerardus Melse, Elisabeth Vroland 
 
201b. Pieter Verhille  X  Sara Janse 
 11/17-3-1811 Leyntje   get: Jan Janse, Helena Cornelisse Louerse 
 
202a. Izaak Villeé  X  Bartholina Zeegans 
 3/13-1-1808 Barthomeus  get: geen 
 
202b. Isaac Villee  X  Bartholina Zeegans 
 2/22-10-1809 Catharina  get: geen 
 
203. Jan Jean Ville  X  Leijntje Geldthof 
 9/16-3-1808 Susanna  get: geen 
 
204. Gerrit Vogel  X  Cornelia Schippers 
 8/18-8-1811 Johanna  get: Abram van der Rost, Johanna van Poelje 
 
205a. Andries Volkers  X  Catharina Vogelaar 
 25-1/4-2-1807 Christiaan  get: Susanna Meijer 
 
205b. Andries Volkers  X  Catharina Johanna Vogelaar 
 2/7-9-1808 Johanna  get: geen 
 
205c. Andries Volkers  X  Catharina Vogelaar 
 18/24-11-1811 Susanna  get: Susanna Meijers 
 
206. Johan Jacob Volck  X  Catharina Hermina Engels 
 3/15-4-1810 Maria Elisabeth  get: Elisabeth Montaan 
 



207. Cornelis Vroland  X  Francyna Dorlijn 
 14/22-4-1810 Janus   get: Tannetje Suvaal 
 

W 
 
208. Theunis van der Wal  X  Hendrica Otting 
 7/10-5-1807 Pieter   get: geen 
 
209a. Pieter van der Weele  X  Pieternella Vaders 
 19/24-6-1807 Leendert  get: geen 
 
209b. Pieter van der Weele  X  Pieternella Vaders 
 18/28-9-1808 Maria   get: Teunis Boot, Maria Janse 
 
209c. Pieter van der Weele  X  Pieternella Vaders  
 23/30-6-1811 Pieter   get: geen 
 
210. Johannes Wegelie  X  Jelje van der Weijde 
 31-8/10-9-1809  Cornelia Pieternella get: Cornelia Piereijn 
 
211a. Willem Weijermans  X  Johanna Maria Meeusen 
 18/26-11-1809 Cornelia Johanna get: geen 
 
211b. Willem Weyersmans  X  Johanna Maria Meeusen 
 23-4/5-5-1811 Izaek   get: geen 
 
212. Apolonius Willeboortze  X  Zara Bakker 
 15/23-10-1808 Johanna  get: geen 
 
213. Jacobus Wondergem  X  Bastiana Jopse Dekker 
 17/25-2-1807 Neeltje   get: Neeltje Dobbelaar 
 
214. Marinus Wouters  X  Maria Duro 
 30-7/4-8-1811 Hendrik   get: Hendrik Hofman, Elizabeth Wouters 
 
215a. Pieter van Wijck  X  Adriana de Prinse 
 24/26-7-1807 Elizabeth  get: David de Bruyne, Elizabeth van Wijck 
 
215b. Pieter van Wijkt  X  Adriana de Prinse 
 17/27-11-1808 Elisabeth  get: David de Bruyne, Elisabeth van Wijkt 
 
216a. Arij van Wijk  X  Johanna de Prinse 
 16/30-9-1807 Maatje   get: geen 
 
216b. Arij van Wijk  X  Johanna de Prinse 
 11/28-4-1811 Adriana   get: Adriana de Prinse 
 
217a. Mathijs Wijtman  X  Neeltje Monzing 
 14/19-4-1807 Jacoba Johanna  get: Jan de Wit, Johanna Paulina Blommers 
 



217b. Matthijs Wijtman  X  Neeltje Monsing 
 22/30-4-1809 Petrus Rijnardus get: Petrus Rijnardus Beukers, Leenardina Wijtman 
 
217c. Matthijs Wijtman  X  Neeltje Mensing 
 17/27-10-1811 Johanna Paulina get: Johannes de Wit, Johanna Paulina Blommer 
 

Z 
 
218. Francois Pieter Zeevaart  X  Maria Hermans 
 21-1/8-2-1809 Francois Pieter  get: geen 
 
219a. Fredrik Zimmerman  X  Johanna Elisabeth Polderman 
 21-6-1808/8-4-1810  Fredrik Theodoor Gottlieb  get: Antje Kraay (wed. Polderman), Adriaan 
                   Klop van Hedikhuysen 
 
219b. Fredrik Zimmerman  X  Elizabeth Polderman 
 30-10-1810/3-2-1811  Anthonius Julius get: Adriaan van Hedikhuizen 
 
220. Pieter Zuené  X  Clasina de Graaff 
 25-11/4-12-1808  Pieter Jacobus get: geen 
 
  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



Doopboek Veere 1807-1812 : Register ouders  

Aallewijnse 1 

Aarnouts 2b 
Aarnoutse 2a,c,94a,b 
Albregtse 89 
Ambagsheer 3 
Andriese 4a,b 
Andriessen 4c 
van Antwerpen 9a,b,11 
Arpe 114 
 
Bak 109 
Bakker 5,6,7,212 
van der Bal 8 
van den Bant 183 
Beblar 9a,b 
Been 10a,b 
Beibelier 11 
Bendel 74a,b 
van den Berg 12 
Bersteling 91 
Bijl 31a,b 
Blok 13 
Bommeljé 170 
Boone 14 
Bos 15 
van Boven 16a,b,17a,b,18,19, 
105a,b,152 
van den Brander 20 
Brieve 21 
van den Brink 164 
van den Broecke 88b 
Broeke 22,157 
van den Broeke 33,88a 
van der Brugh 23 
Brugmans 24 
de Bruijne 26 
de Bruine 27 
de Bruyn 193a 
de Bruyne 25,193b 
Buijs 30a,b,c 
Buk 175 
van de Bulke 186 
van der Burgh 28 
But 29a,b,c,67c,125a 
Buth 125b,162,195 
 
Castel 32a,b,33,34,39,154a 
Castle 174a,b 
Christiaan 35 
Clouling 36a 

Clouwling 36b 
Coenraads 139 
 
Davidse 37 
Dekker 38a,b,213 
Delbeke 39 
Dellebeck 185 
Dellebeke 68 
ten Dijk 46 
Dingemans 40b 
Dingemanse 41 
Dingemanze 40a 
Dirksen 42 
van Dist 43 
Donse 28 
Donze 23 
Dorleyn 173d 
Dorlijn 44a,c,173a,c,207 
Dourleyn 173b 
Dourlijn 44b 
van Dura 45a,b,96a,b,111a,b,c 
Duro 214 
van Dussen 43 
 
van der Eijk 48b,49a  
Engels 47a,b,206 
Engelse 118 
van der Eyck 48a 
van den Eyk 49b 
 
Fagg 50 
Fakket 159 
Filipse 69 
Flipse 2a,2c,90b 
Flipze 90a 
Folkertsma 24 
de Fouw 57 
Franco 52 
Francoijs 54 
Francooij 198b 
Françooij 55a,b 
Francooys 56 
Francoys 198a 
Francuy 53 
Franke 51a,b 
Fransois 55c 
 
Gall 58 
Gegg 138 
Geldhof 59,60 

Geldof 61b,62 
Geldoof 61a 
Geldthof 203 
van Gendt 63 
Gerrits 64 
Geschiere 60 
Goedbloed 65a,b,132 
Gommers 196 
Gooijen 66 
Goverts 58 
de Graaff 64,220 
van der Grift 151a,b  
Groen 67 
Gronius 137b 
 
Halewijnse 68 
Harthoorn 69 
van Hedikhuizen 70a 
van Hedikhuyzen 70b 
van der Heijk 79 
van der Heijs 127,184 
Hekelbeek 71 
Hekelbeeke 72a 
Hekelbeke 72b,73 
Helbers 74a,b 
van Hemberg 181b 
van Hemert 75 
de Herder 76a 
den Herder 76b 
Hermans 218 
Herting 77a,b,c,d,e 
Heselden 78 
van den Heuvel 81a,b 
Heyliger 80 
Hillebrand 82 
van Himberg 181a 
Hogedenne 83b 
Hogedeure 83a,c 
Hokke 8 
den Hollander 84,85 
Hoogerwerf 86 
Hoogtwoud 87 
van Hoopen 89 
van den Hoove 88b 
van den Hooven 88a 
Huijpe 126 
Hulst 165 
 
Ingelse 90b 
Ingelze 90a 



Iwers 91 
 
Jacobse 92b,c 
Jacobze 86,92a 
Janse 93,94b,201a,b 
Jansen 94a 
Jasperse 95b,c 
Jasperze 95a 
Jeffrij 131a 
Jeroen 38a 
Jeronimus 38b 
Joffrij 131b 
Jonasse 40a,b 
de Jonge 25,51a,b 
Jongepier 122a,b,123 
 
Kamaker 116 
van Kamer 96a,b,134,160a,b 
Kasse 97 
Kastel 154b 
Kerrevink 98a 
Kervink 98b 
Keunings 177 
de Keyser 107 
Kimmel 99,100,148 
Kinnephaas 101 
Kleijnman 105b 
Kleinepier 30a,b,c 
de Klerk 5,102a,b,c,103,104a, 
104b 
Kleynman 105a 
Klums 106 
Kobus 36b 
Koets 107 
Koomans 106 
Koppejan 108 
Kraaynest 109 
de Kramer 110 
Krijger 112 
de Kroo 95a,b,c 
Kroonenburg 111a,b,c 
 
Langebeeke 113a,c 
Langebeke 113b,114 
Lankester 115a,b 
de Lanoij 116 
de Leeuw 166 
Leijns 117a 
Leys 117b 
Lievense 120 
van der Linde 118 
Lindenberg 119 

Loentje 53 
Lohof 122a 
Lomberg 121 
Loof 123 
Loohef 123 
Loohoff 122b 
de Loose 29a,b,124a,125a,b, 
143 
Lootens 127 
Lootte 128 
de Looze 29c,124b,126 
Lous 129b 
Louwerens 84 
Louwerse 124a,b,129a,b,130 
Louws 129a 
 
van Maanen 131a 
Machielze 132 
le Mahieu 133 
van Maldegem 42 
Maljers 135 
van Mane 13 
van Manen 131b 
Marinissen 136a,b 
van Marlen 134 
Mathijse 137b 
Mathyse 137a 
Meadows 138 
Meeuse 139,140a,c 
Meeusen 211a,b 
Meeuwse 140b 
Meijer 144a,b,153,169 
Meijn 155 
Melse 32a,b 
Melze 141 
Mensing 217c 
Merison 142 
Meskes 143 
Meulemeester 61a 
de Meulenmeester 57 
Meulmeester 61b 
Monsing 217b 
Montaan 17a,b,87,161 
Monzing 217a 
Mortier 59 
Moset 168a,b,c 
Mulder 10a,b,145 
de Munckt 18 
 
de Nieuwenboer 167 
de Nood 146a,b,c 
 

Oerlemans 148 
Ollebrandse 149 
Onderdijk 150 
van Oosten 146a,b,c,151a,b, 
152,153 
Oreel 27,65a,b,144a,b 
Otting 208 
 
de Pagter 82 
Pangeel 149 
Peere 154b 
van Pellekom 155 
van Pelt 100 
Pere 154a 
Peute 15 
Philipse 2b 
Phlipze 112 
Pieterse 93 
Plantefeber 44a,b,c,83a 
Plantefeeber 83b 
Plantefever 83c,156 
van der Plas 128 
Pleijte 6,113b,c 
Pleyte 113a 
Polderman 52,157-159, 
160a,b,219a,b 
Poppe 75 
de Prince 55c,110 
Prinse 55a,98a 
de Prinse 55b,98b,215a,b, 
216a,b 
van Prooyen 161 
 
van Ree 162 
Reedijk 163 
Reijniersse 119 
Reisink 164 
Remeeus 165-167 
Remeus 21 
Renard 117a,b 
Renier 168a,b,c 
de Ridder 76a,b 
Rijnberg 169 
van Rijswijk 34 
Roelse 48a,b,79,92b,c,101 
Roelze 92a 
Roous 36a 
Rooze 170 
Ruytenberg 150 
 
Sadoor 70b 
Sanders 81a,b,133 



Sandoor 70a 
Sanmas 171 
Sanville 37 
Schade 172 
Schalk 72a,b 
Schiffner 176 
Schippers 204 
Schonenboom 19 
Schoonenboom 173a,c,d 
Schoonenboomen 173b 
van der Schoor 163 
Schreijenberg 175 
Schrijver 180 
Schuijtwerver 179a 
Schut 177,178 
Schuylwerve 179b 
Scragg 174b 
Scragge 174a 
Seckebolle 181a,b 
Sekkretan 77e 
Sepbrands 46 
Siereveld 3 
Sikkretan 77a,c 
Sikkreton 77b 
Sikretan 77d 
Smit 182,191a,b 
Snekkenberg 192 
Snijders 183 
Soetens 184 
Sonius 137a,b 
Staalman 200 
van Staten 121 
Steendam 185 
Steijn 194 
Streefkerk 190a 
Streefkerke 190b,191a 
Streefkerken 191b 
de Steur 186,187,188,189a,b,c 
Stuart 192 
de Stuer 97 
Sturm 102a,b,c,193a,b 
van Sweijndregt 195 
Swemer 136a 
van Swers 194 
 
Tak 196 
van Tatenhove 7 
Thierion 63 
Thileman 182 
Tilleman 66 

Timmermans 12 
van der Tollen 50 
Toor 108 
 
van der Vaart 197 
Vaders 209a,b,c 
Valkenburg 56 
Vendeville 198b 
Ventevogel 199b 
Ventteville 198a 
Verbeeke 45a,b 
Verdoenk 200 
Verhille 201b 
Verhoeve 104a,b 
Verhulst 176 
van de Verloremeet 80 
Vermeulen 156 
Verschoor 16a,b 
Versluis 103 
Vetjes 172 
Vientevogel 199a 
Ville 203 
Villeé 202a 
Villee 202b 
Vinke 115a,b,158 
de Voer 85 
Vogel 204 
Vogelaar 205a,b,c 
Volck 206 
Volkers 205a,b,c 
Vos 197 
Vreeke 35 
Vrelle 201a 
de Vries 178,190a 
Vriese 190b 
Vroland 22,207 
Vrooland 141 
 
Wagenaar 189a,b,c 
van der Wal 208 
Walrave 4a,b,c,41,130,135 
Watkinson 78 
de Weelde 49a 
van der Weele 209a,b,c 
Weesepole 179a 
Weezepoel 179b 
Wegelie 210 
van der Weijde 210 
Weijermans 211a 
Weyermans 211b 

van Wijck 26,199a,215a 
van Wijk 199b,216a,b 
van Wijkt 215b 
Wijtman 217a,b,c 
de Wilde 49b  
Wilhelm 142 
Willeboers 71 
Willeboorse 1 
Willeboortze 212 
Wittevrangel 31b 
Wittevronge 31a 
Wondergem 20,213 
Wouters 99,140a,b,c,214 
Zeegans 202a,b 
Zeegers 47a,145 
Zeevaart 218 
Zegers 47b 
Zimmerman 219a,b 
Zuené 220 
Zuurveld 120 
Zwemer 136b 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 



Doopboek Veere 1807-1812 : Register getuigen 

Aarense 2c 
Aarnoutse 2b,90b,94b,113b,c 
Albregtse 89 
van Altus 3 
Ambagsheer 3 
 
Bakker 5 
van der Bal 105b,134 
Bastelaar 113c 
Beblar 9a 
Beeist 183 
Been 47b 
Bendel 74a 
van Benthem 168b  
Berckhout 28 
van den Berg 15 
van den Berge 89 
Bersteling 91 
Beukers 217b 
van der Blaas 58 
Blom 169 
Blommer 217c 
Blommers 217a 
Boexem 148 
Boogaard 173b 
Boot 209b 
Borstelaar 113b 
Bosman 74a 
van den Bosse 94a,140a  
Boudewijnse 154a 
van Boven 16a,18,105a  
de Bree 62,129b 
Bricx 124a,125a,b,126 
Brinks 155 
Brix 29b 
Broeke 44a,185 
van den Broeke 154b 
van der Broeke 159 
Brouwer 27,33 
de Bruine 186 
de Bruyne 25,27,186,193b, 
215a,b  
de Buck 12 
Buijs 30b 
Burgers 48a,79 
But 29a,c,67 
Buth 162,195 
 
 
 

Castel 32b,33,34 
Christiaanse 109 
Coree 62 
 
Davidse 37 
Dedoeders 150 
Dekker 38a,61b 
Delbeke 39 
Dellebeke 68 
Detenburg 149 
Dideriks 106 
van Dist 43 
Dixon 78 
Dobbelaar 213 
Dorlijn 60,173a 
Dronkers 11 
van Duin 172 
van Dura 10b,45b,96a,111b,c 
 
van der Eijk 49a 
 
Flipse 2c,90b 
Foks 191b 
de Fouw 57 
Francoijs 54 
Francooij 198b 
Francuy 53 
Franken 51b 
 
van Gaalen 182 
Gee 121 
Gideons 92a,c 
Goedbloed 65a 
Goedertieren 57 
Gooijen 66 
van der Grif 177 
Groenewoud 15,29c 
de Groote 41 
Grootjans 120 
 
de Haas 200 
Haasakker 96b 
Hartman 12 
van Hedikhuizen 219b 
van Hedikhuysen 219a 
Hekelbeeke 179b 
Hekelbeke 72b,73 
van Hemberg 181b 
Hendrikse 103 
Heselden 78 

Hoep 28 
van der Hoeve 159 
Hofman 214 
den Hollander 85,200 
de Hondt 124b 
Hoogerwerf 190a 
 
Ingelze 90a 
Iwers 91 
 
Jacobse 92c 
Jacobze 86 
Janse 93,94b,201b,209b 
Jasperse 129a 
Jeronimus 38b 
de Jong 137b 
de Jonge 51a,181a 
de Joode 183 
 
van Kamer 96b,172 
Kastel 154b 
van Kerkhoove 85 
Kervink 61a 
Kestelo 2a 
Kimmel 99,148 
Kleinepier 30a 
van Kleijnputte  13 
de Klerk 69, 102a,103,104a,b, 
117a,b 
Kloot 105b 
de Koster 132 
Kraay 219a 
de Kreek 7 
Kroonenburg 111a 
Kwak 66 
 
Lammers 167 
de Lange 6 
Langebeeke 113a 
Langebeke 68 
van Leen 111c 
Leijs 102b 
van Lemzeele 133 
Leys 35 
de Lignij 16b,105b 
Lijnse 157 
van de Linde 136a 
van der Linde 26 
Loentje 54 
de Loose 29b,124a,125a,b,195 



Lootens 127 
de Looze 126 
Louerse 201b 
Lous 129b 
Louwerse 93,124b 
Luyte 87 
 
le Mahieu 133 
van Maldegem 44a 
Maljers 135 
Marinissen 136b 
Mathijse 137a 
Matthijssen 149 
Meelis 44b,83b 
Meeuwe 140b 
Meijer 65b,205a 
van der Meijer 140b 
Meijers 205c 
Meijn 155 
Melis 83c 
Melse 34,201a 
Melsen 32a 
Melze 141 
Merison 142 
Meulmeester 61b,188 
Minderhout 173c,189b 
de Molenaar 38a 
Montaan 17b,206 
Mortier 55a 
Mulder 47b,145 
 
Nagel 87 
Nokke 132 
de Nood 146b 
Nooteboom 119 
 
Onderdijk 150 
van Oosten 146a,c,152,153 
Oreel 65b,144a 
 
Peere 189a 
Pere 154a 
Pernielse 38b 
Phlipze 112 
Piereijn 210 
Pieterse 2a 
Plantefeber 44 b,67 
Plantefeeber 83b 
Plantefever 83c,156 
van Poelje 163,204 
Polderman 32a,70a,219a 
Ponnet 59 

Poppe 75,135,179a 
de Prince 55c 
de Prinse 198b,216b 
van Prooyen 17b 
 
Reisink 164 
Remeeus 10b 
Renard 5,102b 
Rens 56 
Repingen 35 
de Ridder 76b 
Rijnberg 169 
van Rijswijk 32b 
Roelofs 121 
Roelse 49a 
de Roo 77a,c 
Roose 102c 
Rooze 170 
van der Rost 204 
 
van Santen 21 
Sarkal 53 
Schalk 72a 
Schoe 4b 
Schoonenboom 173d 
van der Schoor 163 
Schout 65a 
Schreijenberg 175 
Schuppens 9a 
Schut 146a,152,153 
Sikkretan 77c 
Sikkuetan 77a 
Smit 182,191b 
Spuij 100 
Steendam 145,185 
de Steur 186,189b,193b 
Streefkerk 190a,191a 
Stuart 192 
Sturm 104a,b,117a,b 
Sutherland 171 
Suvaal 207 
Swemer 136a 
 
Tak 196 
Tappers 144a 
van Tatenhove 7 
Tonis 181a,b 
Tromp 109 
 
Vader 175 
Valkenburg 56 
de Vassij 136b 

Venttevile 198a 
Verbeeke 45a 
Verdonk 180 
Verhulst 176 
Verkerken 43 
van de Verloremeet 80 
Vientevogel 199a 
Visser 187 
van Vlaanderen 173b 
de Voogd 40b  
Vos 197 
de Vries 191a  
Vroland 201a 
Vrooland 157 
de Vroom 166 
 
de Waal 70a 
Walrave 4b,130 
van Weegen 127 
van der Weele 46 
Westveer 173a,c,d 
van Wijck 26,215a 
van Wijkt 215b 
Wijtman 217b 
Wisse 18 
de Wit 217a,c 
Wittevronge 166 
Wondergem 6 
Wouters 96a,111b,140a,c,214 
 
Zeedijk 196 
Zeegers 10a,47a,48a 
Zoonius 14 
Zuurkappij 51b 
Zwigman 2b 
 


